

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

TARGETED JUSTICE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-01013

**OFFICIAL CAPACITY DEFENDANTS' COMBINED PARTIAL MOTION TO  
DISMISS UNDER RULES 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6) AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

    A. The Terrorist Screening Dataset, the No Fly List, the Selectee List, and the Expanded Selectee List. .... 4

    B. Individuals in the TSDS Who Are Not Known or Suspected Terrorists. .... 5

II. This Lawsuit..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

I. Motion to Dismiss..... 9

II. Preliminary Injunction..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and APA Claims Should Be Dismissed. .... 12

    A. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and APA Claims Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(1) Because They Are Patently Insubstantial. .... 12

    B. Plaintiffs Have No Standing to Bring Their Constitutional and APA Claims, and They Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1). .... 15

        1. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Any Injury Caused By Defendants’ Conduct. .... 16

        2. Targeted Justice Has Not Established Organizational or Associational Standing. .... 18

    C. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional and APA Claims Should Also Be Dismissed For Failure to State a Claim Under Rule 12(b)(6). .... 20

        1. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That They Are in the TSDS..... 21

        2. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged That Defendants Violated the Constitution or the APA..... 23

II.	The Court Should Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6) the Privacy Act Claims Brought by Leonid Ber, Karen Stewart, Timothy Shelley, Winter Calvert, Armando Delatorre, L.M., Lindsey Penn, Ana Robertson Miller, Devin Fraley, and Jason Foust Against FBI and the Privacy Act Claims Brought by Winter Calvert and Ana Robertson Miller Against DHS.....	24
III.	Plaintiffs Have Not Established They Are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction.....	27
A.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Constitutional and APA Claims.....	27
B.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish That They Are Likely to Suffer Imminent Irreparable Harm Caused by Defendants Absent a Preliminary Injunction.....	28
C.	The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Strongly Against Preliminary Relief. ....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. DOJ*,  
 No. MC-12-305, 2012 WL 3257801 (S.D. Tex. July 23, 2012)..... 14, 15

*Allen v. Wright*,  
 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....15

*Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.*,  
 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 10, 11

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....*passim*

*Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dall. v. Dall. Cnty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.*,  
 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....18

*Barouch v. DOJ*,  
 962 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013) .....25

*Baszak v. FBI*,  
 816 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011) .....14

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....9, 21, 22

*Best v. Kelly*,  
 39 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 10, 13

*Black Fire Fighters Ass’n v. City of Dall.*,  
 905 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1990).....10

*Blitz v. Napolitano*,  
 700 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2012).....5

*Cherokee Pump & Equipment, Inc. v. Aurora Pump*,  
 38 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 10, 27

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....15

*Curran v. Holder*,  
 626 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2009) .....14

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 9, 15

*Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC*,  
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....28

*Dilworth v. Dall. Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
81 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 11, 13

*Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.*,  
540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008).....21

*Elbady v. Kable*,  
993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 4, 30

*Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana*,  
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985).....28

*Funeral Consumers All, Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l*,  
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012).....20

*Funk v. Stryker Corp.*,  
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011).....10

*Gibson v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
121 F. App’x 549 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Gomez v. Galman*,  
18 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2021).....10

*Hagans v. Lavine*,  
415 U.S. 528 (1974).....10

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....30

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....18

*Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....30

*Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy*,  
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 10, 28

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 19, 20

*In re Compl. of RLB Contracting, Inc. v. Butler*,  
773 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 10

*Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates*,  
202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....4

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
888 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2012) .....25

*Kearns v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018) .....25

*Kissinger v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
445 U.S. 136 (1980) .....25

*La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc*,  
211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 18, 19

*Lawrie v. Lemoore Air Force Base*,  
No. 1:12-CV-0091 AWI GSA, 2012 WL 2617601 (E.D. Cal. July 5, 2012) .....14

*Lone Star Fund V (U.S.), L.P. v. Barclays Bank PLC*,  
594 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010).....26

*Lopez v. Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin.*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2018) .....25

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 9, 15

*Machete Prods., LLC v. Page*,  
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015).....9

*Margetis v. Furgeson*,  
No. 4:12-cv-753, 2015 WL 6688063 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2015),  
*aff’d*, 666 F. App’x 328 (5th Cir. 2016).....16

*McCastle v. United States*,  
No. 4:15-cv-420, 2016 WL 7496170 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2016),  
*report and recommendation adopted*, 2016 WL 7626595 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2016).....13, 14, 17

*McLin v. Twenty-First Jud. Dist.*,  
614 F. Supp. 3d 278 (M.D. La. 2022) .....21

*Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*,  
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 10, 11

*Mohamed v. Holder*,  
995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....30

*Morgan v. Swenson*,  
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....17

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....18

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994).....19

*Neitzke v. Williams*,  
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....13

*Newburyport Water Co. v. Newburyport*,  
193 U.S. 561 (1904).....10

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....29

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....16

*Roum v. Fenty*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 13, 14

*Scherfen v. U.S. DHS*,  
No. 3:CV-08-1554, 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010) .....5

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....15

*Taylor v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t*,  
127 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 25, 26

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....10

*Tex. Indigenous Council v. Simpkins*,  
No. SA-11-CV-315-XR, 2014 WL 252024 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2014).....20

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....15

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....10

*Walker v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
938 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2019).....10

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 15, 18

*White v. Carlucci*,  
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 28

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 10, 28, 29

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a ..... 25

6 U.S.C. § 111 ..... 3

6 U.S.C. § 202 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 533 ..... 3

49 U.S.C. § 114 ..... 3, 5

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... *passim*

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 0.85 ..... 3

28 C.F.R. § 16.41 ..... 27

28 C.F.R. § 16.45 ..... 26

49 C.F.R. § 1520.5 ..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Homeland Security Presidential Directive/HSPD-6 (Sept. 16, 2003),  
<https://fas.org/irp/offdocs/nspd/hspd-6.html> ..... 3

Targeted Justice,  
<https://www.targetedjustice.com/> ..... 18
